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GENERAL ITEMS 
 

 
Item No. 01: 
Reference Q5 and R5 below. ATTACHMENT NO. 01 – Jan. 2021 Balance Sheet (Unaudited) 
(PDF File) 
 
Item No. 02: 
Reference Q6 and R6b and R6c, Q24 and R24, Q33 and R33, and Q40 and R40 below.  
ATTACHMENT NO. 02 – 2020-09 Financial Statements (Unaudited) (PDF File) 
 
Item No. 03: 
Reference Q25 and R25 and Q29 and R29 below. ATTACHMENT NO. 03 – Debt Service 
Coverage FY20 CAFR - DRAFT (PDF File) 
 

QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS 
 
Q1. JAA lists several sources of revenue. Please provide the following details: 

a. Top five revenue generators - “Fees and Charges” (airline landing fees?)?     
R1a.  Landing Fees from signatory, non-signatory, and cargo airlines. Security user fees 
and permits for operating businesses on our property. 
 

b. Top five revenue generators - “Space & Facility Rentals” 
R1b. Terminal rental of space to various airlines, hangar rentals at our four airports, ground 
rentals at our three GA airports, and aircraft parking fees at JIA. 
 

c. Explanation / examples of revenue generated by “Concessions” 
R1c. Rental cars, food and beverage, retail sales, and advertising. 
 

d. Amount of revenue generated at Craig Airport, Herlong Airport and Cecil Field 
R1d.  Approximately $12M in total over the last 12 months. 

  
Q2.  Does JAA track the number/percentage of international flights? I believe all flights from JIA have a 

domestic destination initially, but what number/percentage connect for international travel? 
R2.  JAA is not currently in possession of information or data that is responsive to this question. 
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Q3.  Operations  
a. Passenger volumes - What % of airport passenger volumes are related to business travel?   

R3a. Based on anecdotal data, we think it was about 55% pre-COVID.  During COVID travel 
is mainly leisure travel. 

 
b. Passenger volumes - What % of airport passenger volumes are can be classified as O&D? 

R3b. Almost all of it.  Don’t have an exact percentage, but connecting passenger traffic, if 
any, is very limited.  

 
c. Airline agreements (most recent available to us is from 2006). Please discuss any material 

changes from prior agreements.  
R3c. The current agreement is a hybrid residual agreement.  Airfield and Terminal cost 
centers are residual with the airlines.  All other cost centers remain JAA’s responsibility. 
In addition, JAA guarantees a revenue transfer to the airlines of $11.2M annually from non-
residual cost-centers. 
 

Q4. COVID-related  
a. What is JAA’s view around recovery of passenger and cargo volumes? AND What is JAA’s view 

around these volumes post-COVID? 
R4a. Cargo remains strong in the COVID environment due to increased online commerce.  
Passenger volumes will remain challenged until the population is widely inoculated.  We 
expect 2–4-year period before passenger volumes approach pre-COVID levels. 
 

b. Have any airlines requested a deferral of payment on fees? 
R4b.  Yes.  A three-month fee deferral was granted beginning in April of 2020 and all 
deferred amounts have been paid as they became due. 
 

c. Have any airlines expressed any intention of materially altering service? 
R4c.   Airlines have adjusted their schedules to reflect the demand for air service.  As 
demand increases so too do airline schedules. 
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d. Please advise whether CARES Act funds have been received and whether additional funding is 
expected. Please quantify these amounts. 
R4d.   JAA was granted $28.2M in CARES Act funds.  CARES Act is structured as a grant 
in which expenditures must be submitted for reimbursement.  JAA has thus far submitted 
and received approximately $20M in CARES Act reimbursement. 
 
JAA may receive an additional $8.6M grant through the American Rescue Act passed in 
December 2020. 

 
Q5.  Financials 

a. Please provide current unrestricted cash and investments balance - What is the expected 
trajectory of this balance over the next few years?  AND What is days cash on hand expected to 
be during this time? 
R5a.   Reference Item No. 01 above, PDF file labeled “Jan. 2021 Balance Sheet (Unaudited)”.   
Future cash balances depend in large part on passenger levels.  We cannot predict that 
with any level of certainty.  JAA does have some large capital projects planned to include 
a large hangar for Boeing to be constructed FY22-FY23.  We would expect unrestricted 
cash levels to decrease over the next two years.  Our goal is to maintain enough cash on 
hand to sustain nine months of operating expenses. 
 

b. What is JAA’s plan of finance over the next few years?  AND What is debt service coverage 
expected to be during this time?  
R5b.   Please see comment above in R5a.  Debt service coverage is expected to maintain 
a 1.25 ratio at a minimum.   
 

c. Please provide an update on CIP - What is size of budget? AND Can any of this be deferred if 
needed?  
R5c. Please refer to Addendum No. 1 and attachments.  We have a large capital budget 
planned for FY22 due to some unique development opportunities, the most significant of 
which is the large hangar development project with Boeing at Cecil Airport.  Our remaining 
capital plan will include critical infrastructure that cannot be deferred.  All other projects 
in our CIP plan will be deferred to future years. 
 

d. Does JAA produce projections that can be shared?  
R5d.   We can share our budget.  Please see response to 5e below. 
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e. Does JAA produce a budget that can be shared?  
R5e.  Yes.  Please refer to Addendum No. 1 and attachments.  JAA’s FY22 budget will not 
be complete until June 2021. 
 

f. When are June 2020 audited financials expected to be available?  
R5f.   JAA’s fiscal year ends on September 30th.  Fiscal year 2020 audited financials are 
scheduled to be available at the beginning of April. 
 

Q6.  Additional Financial Information – please provide 
 

a. Detailed FY20-21 budget 
R6a. See response to 5e above. 
 

b. Balance Sheet for 9/30/20 
R6b. Reference Item No. 02 above, PDF file labeled “2020-09 Financial Statements 
(Unaudited)”. 
 

c. Line-Item detail for 9/30/20 Report (similar to 2020-12 report attached) if available 
R6c. Reference Item No. 02 above, PDF file labeled “2020-09 Financial Statements 
(Unaudited)”. 
 

Q7.  Airlines / Airport Use and Lease Agreements 
a. Have there been any adjustments to Airport Use and Lease Agreements? 

R7a. No. 
 

b. What was the market share per airline (by enplanements) in FY20?   
R7b.  

American Airlines 
Corporation  30.02% 
Delta Air Lines Inc  29.70% 
JetBlue Airways 
Corporation  8.56% 
Southwest Airlines Co  19.87% 
United Airlines  11.85% 
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c. Any noteworthy concentration change expected? 
R7c. No. 
 

Q8.  Federal Funding Update 
a. Amount of CARES Act Funding spent to date, amount remaining, amount in FY20-21 budget. 

R8a. See Q 4d. 
 

b. Any expectation for additional Federal Funding through any other coronavirus relief acts?   
R8b. We may receive an $8.6M grant through the American Rescue Act passed in 
December 2020. 

 
Q9. Cecil Update - Please provide updated on financial impact of new projects (Boeing, ManTech) 
R9.  The two projects mentioned at Cecil are expected to produce approximately $8M-$9M in additional 

annual revenue once the facilities are completed and occupied.   
  
 
Q10.  Capital Projects Update – Please provide timeframe expectations for any significant deferred capital 

projects (such as terminal expansion) 
R10.   Terminal expansion such as Concourse B is not expected to be needed until passenger activity 

levels return to pre-COVID highs.  We will monitor capacity needs as travel returns, but do not 
expect to revisit those plans for 3-5 years.   

 
 
Q11. Please provide the most recent enplanement count for January 2021.   
R11.  Approximately 100,000 enplaned passengers.   

 
 

Q12.  Is the 2021 budget assumption of a 45% decline in enplanements still expected, given the first quarter 
being down 60% over the prior year?  Please provide a copy of the 2021 budget. 

R12. Yes. We expect increases in passenger traffic the rest of the fiscal year.  Please refer to Addendum 
No. 1 and attachments.   
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Q13. Please provide the Additional Indebtedness calculation and the current Capital Improvement Plan with 
funding sources. 

R13. Please refer to Addendum No. 1 and attachments.  JAA is still evaluating funding opportunities 
for projects including the Boeing hangar development described Q5c, a project that is not 
included in the CIP.  While additional debt is expected to be required, JAA has not yet identified 
the timing and size of such borrowing and therefore does not yet have calculations pertaining to 
the additional bonds test as described in the Resolution. 

 
 
Q14.  Please provide details regarding how operating expenses were reduced in FY 2020.  
R14.  Most notable effort was that JAA offered a voluntary separation incentive plan that resulted in 

workforce reduction of 17%.  Further, we cut all expenses that we could safely and operationally 
employ.  This included service reductions in landscaping, security, ground transportation, 
janitorial, and utilities.   

 
Q15.  When is the 2020 audit expected to be completed? 
R15.   Scheduled to be completed and approved by early April. 
 
 
Q16.  When was the $28,376M in CARES funding received and how/when will it be accounted for in the 

financial statements? 
R16.  See Q4d.  The majority is accounted for as non-operating contributions. 
 
 
Q17.  We understand that JAA has been impacted by reduced passenger travel due to COVID.  Can you share 

the negative/adverse effect to YE projection numbers due to the pandemic? 
R17.  Passenger traffic is down over 60%. Revenue is down 32% over prior year. 
 
 
Q18. What measures did the Authority put in place to counter any short-term effects of the pandemic? Long 

term? 
R18.    JAA employed a steep cost cutting focus.  This included a staff reduction through a voluntary 

separation.  Operating contracts were suspended or reduced where possible and non-critical 
capital projects were postponed.  Long term, we expect a return to pre-pandemic passenger 
activity levels.   

 
 
Q19. Has JAA instituted any expense additions to the 2021 budget due to the pandemic? 
R19.  On a net basis, no.  Obviously, there were new cleaning and disinfecting expenses, but they were 
 absorbed by cuts in other areas. 
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Q20.  Does JAA have a 3–5-year proforma to share that  incorporates high level assumptions such as proposed 

debt, coverage and estimated enplanements? 
R20.  No. 
 
 
Q21.  Please provide JAA’s capital plan over the next 3-5 years. 
R21. Please refer to Addendum No. 1 and attachments. 
 
 
Q22. Please provide a summary of any CARES Act funding received/anticipated. 
R22.  See Q4d. 
 
Q23. Thank you for providing the CIP Projections for FY 2021-FY 2025. Since the Authority is requesting an 

8–11-year term loan, please include projected CIP through FY 2030. 
R23. JAA does not maintain a CIP plan outside of five years. 
 
 
Q24. Please provide an internal Balance Sheet as of FYE 9/30/2020.   
R24.  Reference Item No. 02 above, PDF file labeled “2020-09 Financial Statements (Unaudited)”. 
 

Q25. Please provide the Rate Covenant calculation as of FYE 9/30/2020. 
R25. Reference Item No. 03 above, PDF file labeled “Debt Service Coverage FY20 CAFR - DRAFT (PDF 

File)”. 
 
 
Q26. How much CAREs Act funding did JAA receive, if any? Are there any additional federal or state funds 

JAA is expected to receive? 
R26.  See Q4d and Q8b. 
 
Q27. What specific actions has JAA taken to offset decreases in revenue as a result of the COVID-19 

pandemic? 
R27. See Q18. 
 

Q28. Does JAA have any internal forecasts for enplanements over the next few years with roll-out of vaccines? 
Please provide details. When does JAA see a return to pre-pandemic enplanement levels? 

R28.  Please see Q4a. 
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Q29. Please provide debt service coverage for FY20 and projections for FY21-27 in the format used in the 

FY19 CAFR. 
R29.  Reference Item No. 03 above, PDF file labeled “Debt Service Coverage FY20 CAFR - DRAFT (PDF 

File)”.  We do not project debt service coverage but expect to meet the Rate Covenant requirement 
of at least 1.25x debt service coverage. 

 
 
Q30.  We understand that the previous publicly issued Bonds contained a 1.25x rate covenant.  The FY19 

CAFR “Since the Authority no longer has any revenue bonds, no bond service coverage ratio is 
required”.  We assume that this is reference to the existing/proposed bank debt in the form of Notes 
having only a 1.00x coverage requirement.  Please clarify and elaborate as necessary.  

R30.    In the “Bond Resolution” under which all outstanding debt of JAA has been issued (“debt” refers 
to any publicly offered or privately placed bonds or notes—currently JAA only has outstanding 
privately placed notes, but these notes constitute “Bonds” and parity debt under the Bond 
Resolution), JAA covenants that in each Fiscal Year it will take such action as may be necessary 
to cause it to receive Net Operating Revenues plus Transfers in each Fiscal Year that shall be at 
least equal to the greater of: 
 
1) 1.25 times the aggregate Bond Service Requirements for all Series of Bonds (which as 

noted above includes both bonds and notes)  for the Bond Year ending on the day next 
following the close of such Fiscal Year; or 

 
2) The sum of the amounts required to be deposited in the Debt Service Fund, in the Rebate 

Fund, in the Reserve Fund, and in the Renewal and Replacement Fund in such Fiscal Year plus 
amounts necessary to pay Debt Service on Junior Obligations due in such Fiscal Year. 

 
Even though all currently outstanding debt of JAA  was issued as directly placed bank notes, the 
Rate Covenant established in the Resolution still applies to all parity debt (including the 
outstanding notes and any future bonds or notes regardless of whether publicly offered or 
privately placed).  However, public disclosure requirements relating to the outstanding notes may 
vary from what would apply to publicly sold debt.  
 

 
Q31.  Please provide detail on CARES Act grants and other grants received in FY20-21 and how such funds 

have/are expected to be spent.  
R31. Please see Q4d. 
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Q32. Please provide any preliminary estimates on the potential funds to be received in the President’s current 
$1.9 trillion proposal and how such funds would be utilized. 

R32. We would not comment on that until it becomes law. 
 
 
Q33. Please provide detail on the Authority’s cash and investments balances at FY20 and commentary on how 

such funds changed during FY20. It would be helpful to separately list out CARES grants to get a better 
understanding of the Authority’s position before and after receipt of such funds. Also, please provide the 
Authority’s current cash and investment balances with commentary on how funds changed since FY20. 

R33.  Reference Item No. 02 above, PDF file labeled “2020-09 Financial Statements (Unaudited)”.  
CARES Act information is provided in Q4d. Cash accretion is mainly due to CARES Act 
reimbursements. 

 
Q34.  Has or will the Airline Use and Lease Agreement be renegotiated as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic?  
R34.  No. 
 
 
Q35.  Does the Agreement have a make-whole provision in place with the airlines for the loss of any carrier? 
R35.  Signatory airlines are required to pay for the expenses of the airfield or terminal for the remainder 

of the contract.  If a signatory airline ceased to exist, the other signatories would be required to 
make up the difference. 

 
 
Q36.  Has JAA adjusted airline rates or charges during FY20 or FY21? If so, please provide detail of any 

changes.  
R36.  Airline rates and charges are established annually.  There have been no midyear adjustments in 

FY20 or FY21. 
 
 
Q37.  Please provide detail on JAA’s expected debt issuances over FY21-27 and confirm whether the 

Authority’s $150M planned issuance would be in the form of public market Bonds or bank debt in the 
form of Notes. 

R37.  The planned issuance later this year is our only large issuance planned during the 
aforementioned time period.  JAA will consider both publicly sold bonds or directly placed bank 
loans as options for the funding, however our preference may be for bank loans.  

 
 
Q38.  Please provide a copy of the Bond Resolution, the FY21 Budget, the most recent CIP and the Authority’s 

most recent five-year financial plan. 
R38.  Please refer to Addendum No. 1 and attachments.   
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Q39.  Please provide detail on any payments made to the City of Jacksonville in FY20 and how such payments 
are determined? 

R39.  During fiscal years 2020 and 2019, the Authority paid approximately $5.56 million and $6.50 
million to the City for expenses relating to legal, insurance, firefighting, and miscellaneous 
services. 

 
 
Q40.  Can you please provide the Balance Sheet dated 9/30/2020? 
R40.  Please refer to Addendum No. 01 and attachments. 
 
 
Q41.  Can you please clarify that the security of this note is gross or net revenues? 
R41.  The Resolution establishes a net revenue pledge for outstanding parity debt.  Parity debt is 

equally and ratably secured by Operating Revenues and Transfers, subject to JAA’s obligation to 
make payments into the Operation and Maintenance Fund and Rebate Fund.  Parity debt is 
additionally secured by amounts in certain other funds specified in the Resolution. 

 
 
Q42.  A large portions of the Authorities revenues comes from “Space and Facility Rentals”. Can you please 

give a description of these rentals and if contracts are tied to them? 
R42.  This revenue is derived from contractual agreements to rent space at our four airports.  This 

includes agreements with airlines for terminal and operational space, cargo operators, 
transportation companies, as well as rental agreements for hangars and other buildings on airport 
property.  All rentals are tied to contracts.   

 
The Question and Answer period closed on Tuesday, February 16, 2021 at 5:00 PM (local time) 
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Jacksonville Aviation Authority

Debt Service Coverage
Last Ten Fiscal Years
(Unaudited)
(Dollar amounts in thousands)

2020 2019 2018
Revenues:

Concessions 13,262  $   19,863  $   18,257  $     
Fees and charges 15,043       19,320       17,807         
Space and facility rentals 31,737       26,673       24,481         
Parking 13,784       25,535       21,535         
Other revenue 1,487        1,791        1,803          
Interest income 2,765        3,946        1,422          

Transfers-signatory airline agreement -            -              
Transfers-PFC Series 2006, 2012 4,056        13,834       10,336         
Total revenues and transfers 82,134       110,962     95,641         
Less: Operating and maintenance expenses (excluding depreciation and

expenses associated with payments from other governments) 47,805       61,450       57,494         
Net operating revenues 34,329       49,512       38,147         
Revenue note service charges for:

Series 2016 note 2,005        9,855        5,411          
Series 2013 note -            -              
Series 2012 note (PFC backed) 2,023        7,049        3,193          
Series 2008 note 3,269        3,283        3,319          
Series 2006 bonds (PFC backed) -            -              
Series 2003A bonds -            -              

Total revenue note service charges 7,297  $     20,187  $   11,923$       

Revenue note service coverage 4.70 2.45 3.20

Required bond service coverage -            -            -              

Total enplanements 1,978 3,543 3,119          
Debt per enplanement 3.69$        5.70$        3.82$          

Source: Jacksonville Aviation Authority Records
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